

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. 93379

ANDRO TOLENTINO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STARWOOD HOTELS & RESORTS WORLDWIDE, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
16th Judicial Circuit,
Case No. 1016-CV12176
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Judge

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING THE
JOINT-EMPLOYER ISSUE

BRYAN CAVE LLP
Elaine Drodge Koch #38366
Elizabeth Carver #34328
Timothy J. Davis #62837
1200 Main Street, Suite 3500
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 374-3200
Facsimile: (816) 374-3300

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
RESPONDENTS STARWOOD
HOTELS & RESORTS WORLDWIDE,
INC. AND WESTIN HOTEL
MANAGEMENT, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 7

A. THE WESTIN IS NOT TOLENTINO’S JOINT EMPLOYER
UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE REGULATION
GOVERNING THE JOINT-EMPLOYER INQUIRY 9

B. THE WESTIN IS NOT TOLENTINO’S JOINT EMPLOYER
UNDER THE FACTORS APPLIED BY MISSOURI COURTS 11

1. The Westin Did Not Have the Power to Hire or Fire Tolentino 17

2. The Westin Did Not Supervise or Control Tolentino’s
Schedule or Conditions of Employment 21

3. The Westin Had No Control Over the Rate and Method of
Payment For Tolentino..... 23

4. The Westin Did Not Maintain Employment Records for
Tolentino 26

5. The Fact That Tolentino Performed His Work on the Westin’s
Premises with the Westin’s Equipment Bears Little Weight
on the Joint-Employer Determination..... 28

C. EVEN UNDER THE ADDITIONAL “FUNCTIONAL” FACTORS
CITED BY TOLENTINO, THE WESTIN IS NOT TOLENTINO’S
JOINT EMPLOYER 29

1. GLS’s Workforce Could Shift As a Unit From One Business
to Another..... 29

2.	Tolentino Did Not Perform a Discrete Line Job that Was Integral to Any Sort of Production Process at the Westin	31
3.	The Westin Did Not Continue Receiving Services from any GLS Contract Room Attendants Without Material Change after GLS Became Defunct	34
4.	The Westin Did Not Supervise Tolentino’s Work.....	35
5.	GLS and Tolentino Did Not Perform Services Exclusively for the Westin.....	37
	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Direct TV, Inc.,
 Case No. 4:10CV00352AFG, 2011 WL 839636 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 7, 2011)..... 12

Baker v. Stone County,
 41 F. Supp. 2d 965 (W.D. Mo. 1999) 12

Bastian v. Apartment Inv. & Mgmt. Co.,
 No. 07 C 2069, 2008 WL 4671763 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21. 2008)..... 20

Conrad v. Waffle House, Inc.,
 351 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. App. 2011) passim

Diaz v. U.S. Century Bank,
 Case No. 12-21224, 2013 WL 204654 (S.D. Fl. May 14, 2013)..... 20

Fields v. Advanced Health Care Mgmt. Servs., LLC,
 340 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. App. 2011) 12

Flores v. Albertson’s Inc.,
 No. CV 01-0515, 2003 WL 24216269 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2003) 20, 31, 33, 36

Godlewska v. HDA,
 916 F. Supp. 2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 30

Grenawalt v. AT&T Mobility, LLC,
 937 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 21, 28, 30, 35

In re Enterprise Rent-a-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.,
735 F. Supp. 2d 277 (W.D. Pa. 2010)..... 9, 29

Jacobson v. Comcast Corp.,
740 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D. Md. 2010) passim

Jean-Louis v. Metro. Cable Communications, Inc.,
838 F. Supp. 2d 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 32

Jones v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
Case No. 08-CV-00278-W-HFS, 2009 WL 1651093 (W.D. Mo. June 12, 2009) 12

Lawrence v. Adderley Industries, Inc.,
No. CV-09-2309, 2011 WL 666304 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2011) passim

Loyd v. Ace Logistics, LLC,
Case No. 08-CV-00188-W-HFS, 2008 WL 5211022 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2008) 12

Martinez-Mendoza v. Champion Int’l Corp.,
340 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2003) 8, 29

Moreau v. Air France,
343 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2003) 37

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... 31, 34, 35

Schubert v. Bethesda Health Group, Inc.,
319 F. Supp. 2d 963 (E.D. Mo. 2004)..... 12

State ex rel. DFS v. Sutherland,
916 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. App. 1995) 27

Tumulty v. FedEx Ground Packaging Systems, Inc.,

No. 04-1425, 2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 26215 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 7, 2005) 22, 23

Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,

318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. 2010) 7

Zampos v. W&E Communications, Inc.,

Case No. 12CV1268, 2013 WL 4782152 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2013)..... 17, 24, 27

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,

355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)..... passim

Statutes

8 C.S.R. § 30-4.010(1)..... 9
